
 

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 
S

A
L

E
S

 A
N

D
 U

S
E

 T
A

X
 A

PP
E

A
L
 

APPEALS DIVISION SUMMARY FOR BOARD HEARING 
 

In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination 
and Claim for Refund Under the Sales and Use 
Tax Law of: 
 
RAW SKATE PARKS, INC. 
dba, Creative Solutions 
 
Petitioner/Claimant   

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 

Account Number: SR GH 99-999153 
Case ID’s 459785 and 507070 
 
San Jose, Santa Clara County 

 
Type of Business:        Refurbished modular office furniture 

Audit period:   10/01/04 – 09/30/07 

Item     Disputed Amount 

Disallowed claimed nontaxable labor        $903,860 
Claimed refund         $  75,8191 

Tax as determined and protested: $74,409.75 

Proposed tax redetermination $74,409.75 
Interest through 6/30/08 (tax paid in full on 6/13/08)   15,662.39 
Total tax and interest $90,072.14 
Payments   74,409.75 
Balance Due $15,662.39 
 

UNRESOLVED ISSUE 

Issue: Whether adjustments are warranted because petitioner was a victim of embezzlement.  

We find there is no basis upon which to recommend any adjustment. 

 Petitioner is a retailer and installer of used and refurbished modular office furniture.  The Sales 

and Use Tax Department (Department) found a number of taxable sales that had been claimed as 

nontaxable labor.  Upon further review, the Department found that petitioner had properly charged and 

collected sales tax reimbursement with respect to the sales at issue.  However, the Department and 

petitioner discovered that petitioner’s bookkeeper had revised the computerized accounting records to 

                            

1 The Department disallowed claimed nontaxable labor of $903,860 but also determined that petitioner’s reported taxable 
sales exceeded recorded amounts by $16,800.  Petitioner had filed a timely claim for refund of tax it had paid on the 
$16,800, and the Department offset that overpayment against the understatement.  The tax on the net understatement of 
$887,060 is $74,409.75, which petitioner has paid in full.  Petitioner asserts that the entire amount of disallowed claimed 
nontaxable labor should be deleted.  Petitioner has filed a timely claim for refund of the $74,409.75 paid pursuant to the 
audit.  Thus, if petitioner prevailed in this matter, the refund to petitioner would be $75,819.00. 

Raw Skate Parks, Inc. -1- 



 

Raw Skate Parks, Inc. -2- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 
S

A
L

E
S

 A
N

D
 U

S
E

 T
A

X
 A

PP
E

A
L
 

record these taxable sales as nontaxable labor charges.  The bookkeeper then transferred the sales tax 

reimbursement to the “Factory Freight” account and later wrote checks to herself from that account.  

The bookkeeper has been fired and prosecuted.  She is currently serving a prison sentence for this 

crime and has been order to pay restitution of approximately $835,000.  

 Petitioner does not dispute the amount assessed but contends it should not be liable for the tax 

because of the bookkeeper’s embezzlement.  Petitioner has stated that it has an excellent record of 

payment of sales and use taxes.  Although petitioner acted swiftly and appropriately upon discovery of 

the embezzlement and we found petitioner’s president to be credible during the conference, the fact 

that petitioner was a victim of this crime is not a basis for adjustment.  It is undisputed that petitioner 

made taxable sales.  There is no exemption or exclusion from the tax based on a loss of the funds after 

the sale, by embezzlement or otherwise.  Accordingly, we recommend no adjustment to the 

determination, and we recommend that the claim for refund of $74,409.75 paid against the 

determination be denied.   

OTHER DEVELOPMENTS 

 None. 

 

 

Summary prepared by Deborah A. Cumins, Business Taxes Specialist III 

 


